
Modal Verbs: 
dürfen, sollen, mögen



dürfen (may, to be allowed 
to, to be permitted to)

sollen (should, to be 
supposed to)

mögen (to like)

ich darf ich soll ich mag

du darfst du sollst du magst

er/sie/es darf er/sie/es soll er/sie/es mag

wir dürfen wir sollen wir mögen

ihr dürft ihr sollt ihr mögt

sie/Sie dürfen sie/Sie sollen sie/Sie mögen

There are three more modal verbs in German: dürfen, sollen, and mögen.



Just like the modals we learned earlier, the modals dürfen, 

sollen, and mögen do not have endings in the ich- and the 

er/sie/es-forms and those forms are identical. 

The modals dürfen and mögen have a stem-vowel change in 

all three singular forms, whereas the modal sollen does not 

have a stem-vowel change.



*ACHTUNG*

• the modal verb mögen is usually used without an infinitive:

Erika mag Laura.

Warum magst du keinen Kaffee?

• when you want to say that you like to do something (as in a 

hobby or leisure time activity), you would use “gern” with the 

verb (rather than a modal):

Tim spielt gern Gitarre.

Wir machen gern Yoga.

• nicht dürfen = mustn’t

Herr Bahar, Sie dürfen nicht rauchen! (You mustn’t smoke!)



möchten vs. mögen vs. wollen

Although the modal verb möchten (Einheit 3.14) is derived from 

the modal verb mögen, you don’t use möchten to express what 

you like or dislike, but rather what you would like to have or do. 

It is more polite than using wollen:

Ich mag Pizza. (I like pizza.)

Ich möchte ein Stück Pizza. (I would like a piece of pizza.)

It would be impolite to say: Ich will ein Stück Pizza. (I want a 

piece of pizza).



müssen vs. sollen

The modal müssen has a stronger meaning than sollen:

müssen means that someone is obligated to do something, 

whereas sollen only implies a strong suggestion.

Herr Bahar, Sie müssen diese Tabletten nehmen!

Sie sollen heiβen Tee trinken!


